# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 22, § 1459, amended. The first sentence of section 1459 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 447 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

The board may, after public hearing, make regulations for earrying out this chapter, provided that the regulations Regulations made pursuant to this chapter shall not be inconsistent with regulations issued by this State or by the Federal Government respecting safety in air navigation or operation of aircraft.

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 22, § 1459-A, additional. Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 1459-A, to read as follows:

#### § 1459-A. Appeal

Any person aggrieved by any action of the board may obtain a review thereof by filing in the Superior Court within 30 days of notice of the action, a written petition praying that the action of the board be set aside. A copy of such petition shall forthwith be delivered to the board, and within 30 days thereafter the board shall certify and file in the court a transcript of any record pertaining thereto, including a transcript of evidence received, whereupon the court shall have jurisdiction to affirm, set aside or modify the action of the board, except that the findings of the board as to the facts, if supported by substantial evidence, shall be conclusive.

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 22, § 1465, repealed and replaced. Section 1465 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 447 of the public laws of 1965, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

#### § 1465. Enforcement

This chapter and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder shall be enforced by such personnel of the state agencies listed in section 1452 as the board may designate.

Effective October 1, 1969

### Chapter 480

AN ACT Increasing Salaries of Official Court Reporters.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 4, § 651, amended. The first sentence of section 651 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 512 of the public laws of 1965 and by section 1 of chapter 470 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

1295 CHAP. 481

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

The Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court may appoint not more than 12 Official Court Reporters to serve for a term of 7 years, who shall report the proceedings in the Supreme Judicial Court and in the Superior Court and who shall be officials of the court to which they may from time to time be assigned by the Chief Justice, and be sworn to the faithful discharge of their duties, and each of whom shall receive from the State a salary of \$77,000 \$12,500 per year.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$31,500 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

> 1969-70 1970-71

SUPREME JUDICIAL AND SUPERIOR COURTS

Personal Services

\$13,500

\$18,000

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 481

#### AN ACT Relating to Secondary School Tuition.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 1292, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 1292 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 338 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

Said per pupil cost shall may be increased by 7% up to 15%, provided that the per pupil cost so charged shall not exceed the actual per pupil cost for the current fiscal year, and in addition an administrative unit or academy may add thereto an amount obtained by dividing 5% of the insured value of secondary school buildings and equipment by the average daily membership of all regularly enrolled students for the same year; except that any unit which qualifies for construction aid under section 3457 shall deduct from the amount of the 5% insured value factor for secondary schools the same percentage of the factor as the construction aid percentage which the unit is entitled to receive under Table II of section 3457 before dividing by the average daily membership in computing the allowable per pupil insured value factor which may be used in computing the annual tuition rate.